

# INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

البنك الأهلي المتحد



Nine months period ended 30 September 2014 (Unaudited) **ahli united bank** K.S.C.P

## CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

	Three months ended 30 September		Nine months ended 30 September	
	2014 KD '000	2013 KD '000	2014 KD '000	2013 KD '000
Net financing income	20,823	21,181	61,356	57,969
Net gains on sale of investments	363	104	4,760	552
Net gains on sale of investment property	-	2,378	-	2,378
Fees and other income	3,713	3,707	12,175	12,715
<b>TOTAL OPERATING INCOME</b>	<b>24,899</b>	<b>27,370</b>	<b>78,291</b>	<b>73,614</b>
Provision and impairment losses	(3,081)	(7,102)	(14,364)	(13,579)
<b>OPERATING INCOME AFTER PROVISION AND IMPAIRMENT LOSSES</b>	<b>21,818</b>	<b>20,268</b>	<b>63,927</b>	<b>60,035</b>
<b>TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES</b>	<b>(8,227)</b>	<b>(7,644)</b>	<b>(23,820)</b>	<b>(22,626)</b>
<b>PROFIT FROM OPERATIONS</b>	<b>13,591</b>	<b>12,624</b>	<b>40,107</b>	<b>37,409</b>
Taxation and Zakat	(613)	(548)	(1,781)	(1,665)
<b>PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD</b>	<b>12,978</b>	<b>12,076</b>	<b>38,326</b>	<b>35,744</b>
<b>Attributable to:</b>				
Bank's equity shareholders	13,256	12,052	38,705	35,214
Non-controlling interest	(278)	24	(379)	530
	<u>12,978</u>	<u>12,076</u>	<u>38,326</u>	<u>35,744</u>
Basic and diluted earnings per ordinary share attributable to the Bank's equity shareholder (fils)	10.3	9.3	30.0	27.3

## CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

	Three months ended 30 September		Nine months ended 30 September	
	2014 KD '000	2013 KD '000	2014 KD '000	2013 KD '000
<b>Profit for the period</b>	<b>12,978</b>	<b>12,076</b>	<b>38,326</b>	<b>35,744</b>
<b>Other comprehensive (loss) income:</b>				
Other comprehensive (loss) income to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:				
Net movement in cumulative changes in fair values of investments available for sale	(3,404)	2,691	(3,925)	1,891
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	103	(37)	44	35
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>	<b>9,677</b>	<b>14,730</b>	<b>34,445</b>	<b>37,670</b>
<b>Total comprehensive income attributable to:</b>				
Bank's equity shareholders	9,498	14,638	34,096	36,844
Non-controlling interest	179	92	349	826
	<u>9,677</u>	<u>14,730</u>	<u>34,445</u>	<u>37,670</u>

## CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

	Nine months ended 30 September	
	2014 KD '000	2013 KD '000
Net cash from operating activities	108,668	171,472
Net cash from / (used in) investing activities	17,336	(25,310)
Net cash used in financing activities	(23,437)	(19,176)
<b>NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS</b>	<b>102,567</b>	<b>126,986</b>
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January	382,098	267,162
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 30 SEPTEMBER</b>	<b>484,665</b>	<b>394,148</b>

Dr. Anwar Ali Al-Mudhaf  
Chairman

## CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

	30 September 2014 KD '000	Audited 31 December 2013 KD '000
	Cash and balances with banks	256,867
Deposits with Central Bank of Kuwait	325,187	377,589
Deposits with other banks	373,587	283,707
Financing receivables	2,497,469	2,140,922
Investments available for sale	51,616	69,023
Investment in associate	9,673	9,908
Investment properties	33,925	33,906
Premises and equipment	39,177	39,214
Other assets and intangibles	32,845	29,742
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<b>3,620,346</b>	<b>3,164,976</b>
<b>LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</b>		
<b>LIABILITIES</b>		
Deposits from banks and financial institutions	695,820	700,405
Deposits from customers	2,543,673	2,093,009
Other Liabilities	46,690	48,407
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>	<b>3,286,183</b>	<b>2,841,821</b>
<b>EQUITY</b>		
Share capital	143,171	130,155
Reserves	221,237	223,594
	<u>364,408</u>	<u>353,749</u>
Treasury Shares	(43,957)	(43,957)
<b>Attributable to the Bank's equity shareholders</b>	<b>320,451</b>	<b>309,792</b>
<b>Non - controlling interest</b>	<b>13,712</b>	<b>13,363</b>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY</b>	<b>334,163</b>	<b>323,155</b>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</b>	<b>3,620,346</b>	<b>3,164,976</b>

## CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

	Nine months ended 30 September	
	2014 KD '000	2013 KD '000
<b>BALANCE AT 1 JANUARY ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE BANK'S EQUITY SHAREHOLDERS</b>	<b>309,792</b>	<b>282,809</b>
Total comprehensive income for the period	34,096	36,844
Dividend paid	(23,437)	(19,176)
<b>BALANCE AT 30 SEPTEMBER ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE BANK'S EQUITY SHAREHOLDERS</b>	<b>320,451</b>	<b>300,477</b>
<b>NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST</b>	<b>13,712</b>	<b>13,392</b>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY AT 30 SEPTEMBER</b>	<b>334,163</b>	<b>313,869</b>

Sh. Abdullah Jaber Al-Ahmed Al-Sabah  
Vice Chairman

بيان المركز المالي المجمع

(مدققة)	٣٠ سبتمبر	٣١ ديسمبر
	٢٠١٤	٢٠١٣
	ألف د.ك.	ألف د.ك.
نقد وأرصدة لدى البنوك	٢٥٦,٨٦٧	١٨٠,٩٦٥
ودائع لدى بنك الكويت المركزي	٣٢٥,١٨٧	٣٧٧,٥٨٩
ودائع لدى بنوك أخرى	٣٧٣,٥٨٧	٢٨٣,٧٠٧
مدينو تمويل	٢,٤٩٧,٤٦٩	٢,١٤٠,٩٢٢
استثمارات متاحة للبيع	٥١,٦١٦	٦٩,٠٢٣
استثمار في شركة زميلة	٩,٦٧٣	٩,٩٠٨
استثمار عقاري	٣٣,٩٢٥	٣٣,٩٠٦
ممتلكات ومعدات	٣٩,١٧٧	٣٩,٢١٤
موجودات أخرى وغير ملموسة	٣٢,٨٤٥	٢٩,٧٤٢
<b>مجموع الموجودات</b>	<b>٣,٦٢٠,٣٤٦</b>	<b>٣,١٦٤,٩٧٦</b>
ودائع من بنوك ومؤسسات مالية	٦٩٥,٨٢٠	٧٠٠,٤٠٥
ودائع العملاء	٢,٥٤٣,٦٧٣	٢,٠٩٣,٠٠٩
مطلوبات أخرى	٤٦,٦٩٠	٤٨,٤٠٧
<b>مجموع المطلوبات</b>	<b>٣,٢٨٦,١٨٣</b>	<b>٢,٨٤١,٨٢١</b>
<b>حقوق الملكية</b>		
رأس المال	١٤٣,١٧١	١٣٠,١٥٥
احتياطيات	٢٢١,٢٣٧	٢٢٣,٥٩٤
أسهم خزينة	٣٦٤,٤٠٨	٣٥٣,٧٤٩
حقوق الملكية الخاصة بمساهمي البنك	(٤٣,٩٥٧)	(٤٣,٩٥٧)
الحقوق غير المسيطرة	٣٢٠,٤٥١	٣٠٩,٧٩٢
<b>مجموع حقوق الملكية</b>	<b>٣٣٤,١٦٣</b>	<b>٣٢٣,١٥٥</b>
<b>مجموع المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية</b>	<b>٣,٦٢٠,٣٤٦</b>	<b>٣,١٦٤,٩٧٦</b>

بيان التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المجمع

التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر	٢٠١٤	٢٠١٣
	ألف د.ك.	ألف د.ك.
الرصيد كما في ١ يناير الخاص بمساهمي البنك	٣٠٩,٧٩٢	٢٨٢,٨٠٩
إجمالي الإيرادات الشاملة للفترة	٣٤,٠٩٦	٣٦,٨٤٤
توزيعات أرباح	(٢٣,٤٣٧)	(١٩,١٧٦)
<b>الرصيد كما في ٣٠ سبتمبر الخاص بمساهمي البنك</b>	<b>٣٢٠,٤٥١</b>	<b>٣٠٠,٤٧٧</b>
الحقوق غير المسيطرة	١٣,٧١٢	١٣,٣٩٢
<b>مجموع حقوق الملكية كما في ٣٠ سبتمبر</b>	<b>٣٣٤,١٦٣</b>	<b>٣١٣,٨٦٩</b>

بيان الأرباح أو الخسائر المجمع

التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر	٢٠١٤	٢٠١٣
	ألف د.ك.	ألف د.ك.
صافي إيرادات تمويل	٢٠,٨٢٣	٢١,١٨١
صافي أرباح بيع استثمارات	٣٦٣	١٠٤
صافي ربح بيع استثمار عقاري	-	٢,٣٧٨
أتعاب وعمولات وإيرادات أخرى	٣,٧١٣	٣,٧٠٧
<b>إجمالي إيرادات التشغيل</b>	<b>٢٤,٨٩٩</b>	<b>٢٧,٣٧٠</b>
المخصص وخسائر انخفاض القيمة	(٣,٠٨١)	(٧,١٠٢)
إيرادات التشغيل بعد المخصص وخسائر انخفاض القيمة	٢١,٨١٨	٢٠,٢٦٨
<b>إجمالي مصروفات التشغيل</b>	<b>(٨,٢٢٧)</b>	<b>(٧,٦٤٤)</b>
<b>ربح التشغيل قبل الضرائب</b>	<b>١٣,٥٩١</b>	<b>١٢,٦٢٤</b>
الضرائب والزكاة	(٦١٣)	(٥٤٨)
<b>ربح الفترة الخاص بـ :</b>	<b>١٢,٩٧٨</b>	<b>١٢,٠٧٦</b>
مساهمي البنك	١٣,٢٥٦	١٢,٠٥٢
الحقوق غير المسيطرة	(٢٧٨)	٢٤
ربحية السهم الأساسية والمخفضة الخاصة بمساهمي البنك (فلس)	١٠,٣	٩,٣

بيان الأرباح أو الخسائر والدخل الشامل الأخر المجمع

التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر	٢٠١٤	٢٠١٣
	ألف د.ك.	ألف د.ك.
ربح الفترة	١٢,٩٧٨	١٢,٠٧٦
الإيرادات الشاملة الأخرى :		
صافي الحركة في التغيرات المتراكمة في القيمة العادلة للاستثمارات المتاحة للبيع	(٣,٤٠٤)	٢,٦٩١
فروق عملة من تحويل عمليات أجنبية	١٠٣	(٢٧)
<b>إجمالي الإيرادات الشاملة للفترة</b>	<b>٩,٦٧٧</b>	<b>١٤,٧٣٠</b>
<b>إجمالي الإيرادات الشاملة الخاصة بـ :</b>	<b>٩,٤٩٨</b>	<b>١٤,٦٣٨</b>
مساهمي البنك	١٧٩	٩٢
الحقوق غير المسيطرة	٣٤٩	٨٢٦
<b>إجمالي الإيرادات الشاملة الخاصة بـ</b>	<b>٣٤,٤٤٥</b>	<b>٣٧,٦٧٠</b>

بيان التدفقات النقدية المجمع

التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر	٢٠١٤	٢٠١٣
	ألف د.ك.	ألف د.ك.
صافي النقد الناتج من أنشطة التشغيل	١٠٨,٦٦٨	١٧١,٤٧٢
صافي النقد الناتج من / (المستخدم في) أنشطة الاستثمار	١٧,٣٣٦	(٢٥,٣١٠)
صافي النقد المستخدم في أنشطة التمويل	(٢٣,٤٣٧)	(١٩,١٧٦)
<b>صافي الزيادة / (النقص) في النقد والأرصدة لدى البنوك</b>	<b>١٠٢,٥٦٧</b>	<b>١٢٦,٩٨٦</b>
النقد والأرصدة لدى البنوك في ١ يناير	٣٨٢,٠٩٨	٢٦٧,١٦٢
<b>النقد والأرصدة لدى البنوك في ٣٠ سبتمبر</b>	<b>٤٨٤,٦٦٥</b>	<b>٣٩٤,١٤٨</b>